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Sony Corporation Investor Relations

Consolidated Results

Statements made in this presentation with respect to Sony’s current plans, estimates, strategies and 
beliefs and other statements that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements about the future 
performance of Sony.  Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, those statements 
using words such as “believe,” “expect,” “plans,” “strategy,” “prospects,” “forecast,” “estimate,” “project,”
“anticipate,” “may” or “might” and words of similar meaning in connection with a discussion of future 
operations, financial performance, events or conditions.  From time to time, oral or written forward-
looking statements may also be included in other materials released to the public.  These statements 
are based on management’s assumptions and beliefs in light of the information currently available to it.  
Sony cautions you that a number of important risks and uncertainties could cause actual results to differ 
materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements, and therefore you should not place 
undue reliance on them.  You also should not rely on any obligation of Sony to update or revise any 
forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.  Sony 
disclaims any such obligation.  Risks and uncertainties that might affect Sony include, but are not limited 
to (i) the global economic environment in which Sony operates, as well as the economic conditions in 
Sony's markets, particularly levels of consumer spending; (ii) exchange rates, particularly between the 
yen and the U.S. dollar, the euro and other currencies in which Sony makes significant sales or in which 
Sony's assets and liabilities are denominated; (iii) Sony's ability to continue to design and develop and 
win acceptance of its products and services, which are offered in highly competitive markets 
characterized by continual new product introductions, rapid development in technology and subjective 
and changing consumer preferences (particularly in the Electronics, Game, Music and Pictures 
segments); (iv) Sony's ability to implement successfully personnel reduction and other business 
reorganization activities in its Electronics, Music and Pictures segments; (v) Sony's ability to implement 
successfully its network strategy for its Electronics, Music, Pictures and Other segments and to develop 
and implement successful sales and distribution strategies in its Music and Pictures segments in light of 
the Internet and other technological developments; (vi) Sony's continued ability to devote sufficient 
resources to research and development and, with respect to capital expenditures, to correctly prioritize 
investments (particularly in the Electronics segment); and (vii) the success of Sony's joint ventures and 
alliances.  Risks and uncertainties also include the impact of any future events with material unforeseen 
impacts. 
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FY04 Earnings Highlights
FY04 operating income increased 15% year on year.  Pictures and Financial Services 

segments achieved growth in FY04 operating income, while the Electronics segment’s 
operating loss increased due to a deterioration in the cost of sales ratio as a result of a 

decline in unit selling prices.  Diluted EPS increased 82% to 158.07 yen.

PlayStation Portable, a handheld video game system, was 
successfully launched in Japan & the US, 2.97 mln hardware and 

5.7 mln software units shipped by March 31

Spider-Man 2’s worldwide success contributed substantially to this year’s 
substantial growth in Pictures Segment operating income

Sony Ericsson achieved sustained growth, with a 470% increase 
in income before taxes;  43.1 mln units were shipped, a 41% 
increase over the previous year

Sony-led consortium completed acquisition of MGM (April 2005)

SME and BMG established Sony BMG, which is able 
to develop music through its well-known labels and 

slough of international and local artists

SMEJ achieved a 250% growth in operating income
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Net income per share of 
common stock (diluted)

FY04 Consolidated Results
(bln yen)

bln yen

Operating income

Income before income taxes

Net income

Restructuring charges**

Sales & operating revenue -3

+26

7,496.4

98.9

144.1

88.5

168.1

7,159.6

113.9

157.2

163.8

90.0

131 yen

112 yen

134 yen

107 yen

Foreign exchange impact

Sales & operating revenue: 
approx. -129.8 bln yen

Operating income:
approx. -10.5 bln yen

*   Local currency (LC) basis: change that would have occurred with no year-on-year change in exchange rates
** Restructuring charges are incorporated in operating expenses.

-4.5

+15.2

+9.1

+85.1

-78.1

Equity in net income of affiliates 1.7 29.0 %+1,594

%

%

%

%

FY03 Change Change
(LC basis*)FY04

1$

1 Euro

FY03Average Rate FY04

%

%

87.00 158.07 +81.7 %yen yen
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Sony Ericsson
(bln yen)

Includes intersegment transactions; “LC” is local currency comparison; 
% under operating income is operating margin

SALES

OPERATING LOSS

Sony’s Electronics Segment

The above sales and income before taxes are 
the results of 50:50 joint venture Sony 
Ericsson. FYE Mar ’04 and FYE Mar ’05 
figures are converted, for convenience, at 1 
euro = 131 yen and 134 yen, respectively. 
*Change(%) is calculated on a euro basis. 

Electronics FY04

change

-0.4%
(LC +1%)

FYE Mar 05FYE Mar 04

• Increase: flat panel TVs, 
digital still cameras and 
LCD rear projection TVs 

• Decrease: CRT TVs and 
portable audio

• Operating income decreased 
due to cost of sales ratio 
deterioration as a result of 
decline in unit selling prices

• Included restructuring charges 
of 81.8 bln yen in FY04, 
compared to 147.8 bln yen in 
FY03 

INCOME BEFORE TAXES

SALES

(bln yen)

SALES SALES

change*

+24%

change*

+5.8x

867.7682.0

5,042.3 5,021.6

-6.8 -34.3
10.5

61.6

FY03 FY04
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U.S.Europe

Other Areas Japan

Percentages within the circle represent sales composition based on location of customer (yen basis); 
percentages outside the chart represent year on year percentage changes; “LC” is local currency comparison; 
Sales are to outside customers and exclude operating revenue

Increase:
Digital still cameras, 
PC drives, VAIO PCs

Increase:  
Flat panel TVs
Decrease:
VAIO PCs, Cellular 
phones

Increase:
LCD rear projection TVs, 
Digital still cameras
Decrease:
CRT TVs

Sales to outside customers
excluding operating revenue 
4,757.3 bln yen, -1% (LC +1%)

Increase:  
Flat panel TVs,
Digital still cameras
Decrease:
Portable audio, CRT TVs

Electronics Sales by Area FY04

-4%
(LC +1%)

0%
(LC -2%)

+9%
(LC +13%)

-10%

27%

25%

22%

26%
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FY03 FY04

* The basis for the calculation of depreciation, amortization and other related costs for the same quarter of the previous year excludes the impact of the
transfer of disc manufacturing from the Music segment since Q2 FY04.

Variable cost
deterioration

Other

Increased depr. & amort. and 
other related costs *

Decrease in 
restructuring charges

Fixed cost reduction from
restructuring (exc. impact on 

depr. & amort.)

Sales
increase

(bln yen)

Electronics Operating Income Breakdown FY04

-55.8

-34.3-6.8

-15.0

+66.0

+2.9

-104.4

-3.9
Forex
impact

+82.7
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-200

-150
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0

50

100

150

200

-5%

-3%

+18%

-7%

+4%

+9%

-16%
Audio
572.3 (-110.4)

Video
1,044.1 (+87.9)

Televisions
965.1 (+35.7)

Info. & Comm.
785.6 (-56.5)

Semiconductors
580.5 (+90.1)

Components
753.8 (-26.4)

Other
791.4 (-41.6)

Other 39.1 (+15.1)

Unallocated corporate
expenses & elimination -5.3 
(+40.5)

Info. & Comm. 12.4 (+21.0)

Audio -5.7 (-26.8)

Video 39.5 (-46.2)

Televisions -25.7 (-37.6)
Semiconductors -17.8 (-34.2)

Components 11.0 (-25.3)

Restructuring charges
-81.8 (+66.0)

SALES OPERATING INCOME
(bln yen)

* ( ) Change from the same quarter of the previous year in bln yen

5,042.3 5,021.6  (-0.4%) -6.8 -34.3   

Elimination 
(intercategory)
-471.2 (+0.5)

Electronics Performance by Category FY04

FY03 FY04FY03 FY04
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• Bar graph: Inventory levels (bln yen)
• Line graph: Inventory turnover (average beginning & ending inventory during the quarter divided by average daily sales in the quarter).

Electronics Inventory Levels by Area

42
38

48
45

41

33

4039

1Q FY03 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q FY04 2Q 3Q 4Q

Aiwa

Other

Europe

N. America

Japan

533.3 562.1 541.6
606.9

496.0

688.5

570.9 514.4
(bln yen)

(days)

• ¥514.4 bln (Mar ‘05) represents an increase of 18.4 bln yen from Mar ’04 but a decrease
of ¥56.5 bln from Dec ‘04

• Excluding semiconductor inventory transfer from Game, Mar ‘05 level decreased year on year
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Sony Ericsson Mobile Communications

• Sony accounts for Sony Ericsson, a 50:50 joint venture, by the equity method with 50% of net income 
recorded as equity in net income of affiliates in Sony’s consolidated statements of income. Further, 
operating results of Sony Ericsson are reported on an IFRS basis, and thereby differ from the operating 
results reported on a US GAAP basis contained within Sony’s equity in net income of affiliated companies.

• Sony Ericsson’s Euro-based results for the four quarters between April 2004 to March 2005 have been 
summed to correspond to Sony’s fiscal year. 

Number of units shipped

Equity in net income 
recorded by Sony

Sales

Income before taxes

Net income

FYE Mar ’05 Change

6,475 +24 %

17.4

43.1

2.7x

+41 %

460 5.8x

267 2.7x

(mln units)

(mln euros)

(bln yen)

FYE Mar ’04

5,206

6.4

30.6

80

100
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Game FY04
(bln yen)

change

-6.5%
(LC -6%)

• Hardware:  Sales decreased due to lower 
PS2 unit sales and strategic price reductions 
in Japan, the U.S. and Europe

• Software:  Sales increased due to 
contribution from PS2 software 

Includes intersegment transactions; “LC” is local currency comparison; % under operating income is operating margin

FY04FY03

• Operating income decreased mainly due to a 
decline in hardware sales revenue as well as 
start-up expenses for PlayStation Portable, 
despite an increase in software sales 
revenue

SALES

OPERATING INCOME

780.2 729.8

67.6
(8.7%)

43.2
(5.9%)change

-36.1%
(LC -46%)
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FY95 FY96 FY97 FY98 FY99 FY00 FY01 FY02 FY03 FY04 FY05

(mln units)

*Cumulative between Dec ’94 to Mar ’96

PlayStation H/W Production Shipments & Forecast

FCT
*

4.30 3.31

6.78

20.10

7.40

18.50

1.41
21.60

19.37

9.20

18.07

22.52

9.31

9.20

12.0

2.77

16.17

PS/PSone

PS2

12.02.97

PS2

PlayStation
Portable
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FY96 FY97 FY98 FY99 FY00 FY01 FY02 FY03 FY04 FY05

(mln units)

PlayStation S/W Production Shipments & Forecast

FCT

10

PS/PSone

PS2

PlayStation Portable

194
200

135

189.9

90

61

222

32

252

250
35.4

2.9

121.8

5.70

*Cumulative between Dec ’94 to Mar ’97

*

138

98

Total

(14)Sony Corporation Investor Relations

Includes intersegment transactions; “LC” is local currency comparison; 
% under operating income is operating margin

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

change

-43.4%
(LC -42%)

FY04FY03

Aug ’04 –
Mar ‘05

3.7

(bln yen)Sony’s Consolidated Music Segment

Music FY04 Sony BMG

INCOME BEFORE 
INCOME TAXES

Above sales and income before income 
taxes are the results of Sony’s 50:50 joint 
venture Sony BMG and figures are 
converted at 1 US$ = ¥105  Above income 
before income taxes included restructuring 
charges of $290 mln (approximately 30.5 
bln yen).

• Recorded music sales at 
SMEI were transferred to 
Sony BMG

• Sales composition: 62% 
from SMEJ and remaining 
38% from SMEI

• SMEJ income increased 
on higher sales and an 
improved cost of sales 
ratio

(bln yen)

SALESSALES

440.3

249.1

-6.0

8.8
(3.5%)

342.1

-5.6
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• Great success of Spider-Man 2

• Higher revenues from home entertainment 
sales, and an increase in syndication sales 
of movies for television

• On the other hand, this was partially offset 
by a decrease in sales of Sony's TV 
programming production business

• Strong performance of the current year films, 
including Spider-Man 2, and home 
entertainment

Pictures FY04
(bln yen)

change

-3.0%
(LC +2%)

756.4 733.7

Includes intersegment transactions; “LC” is local currency comparison; % under operating income is operating margin

FY04FY03

35.2
(4.7%) change

+81.4%
(LC +91%)

SALES

OPERATING INCOME

63.9
(8.7%)
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• Decrease at Sony Life due to a decrease in 
valuation gains from investments

• Absence of losses recorded in the previous 
fiscal year due to leased assets owned by Sony 
Finance International Inc.

Sony Life Revenue 
FY04: 474.3 bln yen (-7.5%)

change

-5.6%

593.5 560.6
• Revenue decreased at Sony Life primarily due 

to a change in the method of recognizing 
revenue

Includes intersegment transactions; % under operating income is operating margin

FINANCIAL SERVICES REVENUE

OPERATING INCOME

Sony Life Operating Income      
FY04: 61.0 bln yen (-3.5%)

Financial Services FY04

FY04FY03

change

+0.6%

OPERATING INCOME

55.5
(9.9%)

55.2
(9.3%)

(bln yen)
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(bln yen)

change

-5.2%

268.3
254.4

• Primary factor was a decrease in 
intersegment sales due to contract changes 
at a Japanese subsidiary involved in the 
advertising agency business

Includes intersegment transactions

FY04FY03

• Improvement was mainly due to cost 
reductions at several businesses in the 
segment, and the sale of a retail and 
showroom building in Japan

-12.1 -4.1

SALES

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

Other FY04

(18)Sony Corporation Investor Relations

(bln yen)

*   Restructuring charges are included within operating income.
** Including amortization expenses for intangible assets and for deferred insurance acquisition costs.  

FY05 AssumptionFY04 ActualForeign Exchange Rate

1 Euro 134 yen          approx. 133 yen
1 $ 107 yen          approx. 103 yen

FY04 ChangeFY05 FCTAs of April 27, 2005

Restructuring charges*

Capital Expenditures
(for semiconductors)

Depreciation & Amortization**
(depreciation for tangible assets)

Research & Development Expense

Sales & operating revenue 7,159.6 7,450.0 +4%

Operating income 113.9 160.0 +40%

Income before income taxes 157.2 170.0 +8%

Net income 163.8 80.0 -51%

90.0 72.0 -20%

356.8 410.0 +15%
150.0 160.0 +7%

372.9 390.0 +5%
300.8 320.0 +6%

502.0 520.0 +4%

Forecast for FY05 Consolidated Results

Equity in net income of affiliates 29.0 5.0 -83%
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FY98 FY99 FY00 FY01 FY02 FY03 FY04

FY04 Capital Expenditures Forecast

Game
Electronics

Music
Pictures

Others
Fin. Services

% is over prior year FCT

FY05

(bln yen)

353.7

435.9  
+23%

465.2  
+7%

326.7
- 30%

261.2
- 20%

410.0
+15%378.3

+45% 356.8 
-6%
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FY98 FY99 FY00 FY01 FY02 FY03 FY04 FY05

FY04 Depreciation & Amortization Forecast

FCT

Game
Electronics

Music
Pictures
Others

(bln yen)

Including amortization of intangible assets and amortization of deferred insurance acquisition 
costs; % is change over prior year

307.2
306.5
- 0%

348.3
+14%

354.1
+2%

351.9
- 1%

372.9
+2%

366.3
+4%

390.0
+5%
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Q4 FY04 Consolidated Results
(bln yen)

bln yen

Foreign exchange impact

Sales & operating revenue: 
approx. -11.4 bln yen

Operating income:
approx. -1.9 bln yen

*   Local currency (LC) basis: change that would have occurred with no year-on-year change in exchange rates
** Restructuring charges are incorporated in operating expenses.

1$

1 Euro

Q4 FY03 Change Change
(LC basis*)Q4 FY04

Q4 FY03Average Rate Q4 FY04

98.3 48.6 -49.7

133 yen

106 yen

135 yen

104 yen

yen yen-41.23 -59.40Net income per share of 
common stock (diluted)

-109.8 -77.4Operating income

-93.6 -61.9Income before income taxes

-38.2 -56.5Net income

Restructuring charges**

% %1,772.2 1,697.0 -4.2 -4Sales & operating revenue

%5.5 0.5 -91.6Equity in net income of affiliates
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Q4 FY04 Results by Segment
(bln yen)

Electronics +31,147.4

-129.3

1,172.4

-99.4

Local currency (LC) basis: change that would have occurred with no year-on-year change in exchange rates; 
includes intersegment transactions

+2.2 %

Q4 FY03 Change Change
(LC basis*)Q4 FY04

%Sales

Operating loss

Game +76126.7

-6.9

222.1

1.5

+75.3 % %Sales

Operating income (loss)

Music -63105.0

-9.1

39.2

-2.6

-62.7 % %Sales

Operating loss

Pictures -17

-62

236.6

36.6

190.6

13.7

-19.4

-62.5

%

% %

%Sales

Operating income

Financial 
Services

152.1

17.2

156.1

16.3

+2.6

-5.2

%

%

Revenue

Operating income

Other 70.0

-6.5

69.2

-4.2

-1.1 %Sales

Operating loss


